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KERMAN MORRI* ARCHITECTS

y B
LU

August 30, 201 |

Mr. Bill Wycko, Environmental Planner

San Francisco Planning Department

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479 (by email and US mail)

RE: 70-74 Gold Mine Drive: Case No. 2008.1218E
Dear Mr. Wycko,

The Applicant, Gold Mine Partners LLC, hereby withdraws the Environmental _
Application on this property that, along with the Categorical Exemption that is currently
being appealed to the Board of Supervisors and is scheduled to be heard by that body

- next week. With this withdrawal, the Board of Supervisors Hearing/Appeal will be
unnecessary. ' ' '

Sincerely,

Edward “Toby” Morris, Architect '
Kerman/Morris Architects LLP

69-A Water Street, San Francisco CA 94133

Tel 415 749-0302 toby@kermanmorris.com

cc. :
Brett Bollinger, Planner, SF Planning Department
‘Scott Sanchez, Planner, SF Planning Department
Tina Tam, Planner, SF Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 (by email)

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244 ‘ :
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102 (by email and US mail)

Joy Lamug, Legislative Clerk

~ Board of Supervisors, Legislative Division, City Hall, Room 244
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102 (by email)
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From: - Toby Morris <toby@kem1anmorns com>

To: <scott.sanchez@sfgov.org>, <bill.wycko@sfgov. org> "Brett. Bolllnger@sfgov org"
- . <Brett.Bollinger@sfgov.org>

Cc: © <tinatam@sfgov.org>, <Joy. Lamug@sfgov org>, <Angela Calvillo@sfgov.org>

Date: 08/30/2011 12:28 PM _

Subject: Re: 70-74 Gold Mine Drive: Withdrawl of 2008.1218C AND 2008.1218E

Hello, Please find the attached letter.

Toby Morn.s Archltect
Kerman/Morrls Architects, LLP
69-A Water Street :

San Francisco, CA 94133

415.749.0302
toby(@kermanmorris.com

-On 8/30/11 12:17 PM, "Toby Morris" <toby@kerm'anmorris.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Sanchez and Mr. Wycko:
We are also withdrawing the Environmental Application 2008.1_218E which is tied'fo the
Categorical Exemption which has been appealed to the Board of Supervisors. As this Environmental

‘Application is being w1thdrawn the Board of Supervusors Appeal and Hearing scheduled for next
- week will be unnecessary. ‘

I will forward to you shortly a letter to that extent. _

Sincerely,

Toby Morris, Architect _

Kerman/Morris Architects, LLP
69-A Water Street
San Francisco, CA 94133

415.749.0302 -
toby @kermanmorris.com

On 8/30/11 10:22 AM, "Toby Morris" <t6by@kermanmorris.com>_. wrote:

> Dear Mr. Scott Sanchez,

> ' o

> Please find attached our letter withdrawing this CU application.
> Sincerely,
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>
> - : ,
> Toby Morris, Architect’
S ‘ .
> Kerman/Morris Architects, LLP
> 69-A Water Street
> San Francisco, CA 94133
> v
> 415.749.0302
> toby@kermanmorris.com
>
>
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San Francisco Planning Department
Office of Analysis and Information Systems

'PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT

Block 7520 Lot033 - - Census Tract 216 Cen_sus Block201

Site Address: 70 _ | -0
Site Zip Code: 94131

OWNER
GOLDMINE PARTNERS LLC

50 GOLD MINE DR
SAN FRANCISCO CA

94131
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Lot Frontage:
Lot Depth - o
. LotArea 5,005.00
Lot Shape 0

Building Sq.Ft. 1,200.00.
' Basement Sq.Ft. 0.00

~ Authorized Use  ONE FAMILY DWELLING
Original Use UNKNOWN

‘PLANNING INFORMATION

", Zoning’ .- RH-

Height Limit 40-X
Quadrant ‘ SOUTHWEST
.Leg. Setback ’

Notices of Special Restrictions:
Non-Conforming Uses:

Comments:

GOLD MINE DR

PROPERTY VALUES

Land $381,129.00 Sales Date 06/01/2006

Structure $254,085.00 ~ Price - $600,000.00

‘Fixture  $0.00 -

Other. $0.00 .

Year Built 1895
Stories 27 :
Assessor _Units 1.

Bedrooms - 0
~Bathrooms 1
Rooms: . 5

. Assessor Use Dwelling

Planning District 7

Sub '

SsD . S

Redevelopment Area NOT IN RDA PROJECT AREA

PhyS/cal charactenstlcs Informat/on is not guaranteed accurate or complete .

| | APPLICABLE REGULATIONS (Special Zones) | |

Type : Value

Date | Type Description-

PARCEL EVENTS (Specnal Instructions, Determmatlon Letters,PrOJect Rewews)

" Description

07/24/2006 - PrOJect Review 70 Gold Mine Dr.» Delomltlon of an existing 2 story building and detached garage. New
construction of 9 new units. Zonlng change from RH-1 to RM-1.

01/23/2008 - Project Review 70 & 74 Gold Mine Dr. - Merge the two lots and subdivide to construct 2-3 new smgle-

family dwellings.

03/18/2009 Project Review 70 gold Mine (7520/033&034) to discuss demolition of the (E) house and potential
de\(elopment schemes of 3-4 new single family homes,

08/26/2010. © Project RevieW 70 Gold Mine Drive (7520/033 & 034); Project Review Meeting
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Case Tracking §

Case No. 2008.1218
Project Name 70 GOLD MINE DRIVE

Parcel Numbel_'v 7520 /033 ~ Zoning .
Gross Streets 7 Dougass Sireel > Dw\maml g+¢,7k%; Bld
Sponsor | Tony Kim -

Description Demolition of existlng single-family re3|dnece and detached garage. Proposed lot merge and
’ construction of 3 residnetial units. ‘ ‘

-

Case Information

' Suffix FileDate Planner ~  Docket Location | . sStatus  Close Date"

C : 01/06/2011 SHARON LAI SW/5th Floor Records Center Closed - 06/27/2011

Case Information

209.1
Construction Cost 'lnitial Fee Balance
$1,500,000.00 . $10,757.00 ‘
Action Date Entltv Action | ' | _ Action No.
06/23/2011 CPC' Approved w/condltlons , _ o 18390
Suffix File Date ‘Planner v ‘Docket Location B ‘Status ~ Close Date

E ' 10/23/2008 BRETT BOLLINGER MEA - cat ex drawer- Closed . 03/04/2009

Case Information
n/a

Construction Cost Initial Fee - Balance
: $2,304.00

" Action Date Entity Action | , " o Action No.
03/02/2009  MEA  Catex Class _1()(1)__ issued '
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2

H1stor1c Resource Evaluauon

Category B/ Alteration ot Demolition Proposed (Building over 50 Years of Age) -Supplcmcntal Informatlon

'70 GOLD MINE DRIVE PRO]ECT

Pubhcauon Date Apnl 3 2008
- Submitted to:
San Francisco Planning Departm'ent
1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor
.San Francisco, California 94103

Prepated by KDI Land Use Planﬁ:ing. 7 .
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o

@sessors Office representation of this record is an error according to the subject property owner

" National and California Register Criteria

o \
l@“{ f,é-@a US‘: ‘Plrﬁs -~ !ﬂz::}

» Provide a written description of the h15tory of the property, 1ncludmg any association with
significant events or persons:

San Francisco water tap records, Sanborn Fire Insurance_COmpany maps and ‘the San Francisco Directory
indicate that the subject building was built circa 1912. Ingeborg Bryngleson is documented on the Block Book
map and San Francisco Water Department records as the first owner of record for the subject building. Ms.

. Bryngleson and George .A. Jewett are shown on the application for water service dated August 1907, June

1912 and a re-tap in August 1917. Ingeborg Bryngleson was never listed in the Directory to have an
association with the subject property. Instead she was listed as a neighboring resident at 640 Valley Street
between 1905 and 1908. George A. Jewett was found to be listed as the first occupant of the subject property
(676 Valley Street) from 1912-1913. Later John E. and Augusta Bryngleson were documented in the San
Francisco Directory 1917-1923 as occupants of 676 Valley Street John E. Bryngleson was a carpenter and a
Ly,atchman for Amerlcan Steel and Wire Company

Research y1e1ds that W11_ham F. and Clarissa Killpack owned the subject property from about 1944 until 1986. -
William Killpack was documented as an employee of the San Francisco Fire Department. After 1986 several
other members of the Kﬂlpack family including Peter, Jane, Arlene and Jean Killpack owned the property until
ownersh1p was transferred to Goldmine Partners, LLC, the final owner of record.

No persons were found to have a prlmary assoc1at10n w1th the property and ‘building who are s1gn1ﬁeant to the
community, State or Nation.

-Current docunienta‘tion shows Goldmine Paﬁners LLC as the owner of this property. Documentation from the

Block Book Maps, San Franc1sco Directory and the Assessor’s Office lists previous owners of the property as
the followmg - :

Ingeborg Bryngleson (est. 1901-1913)

William Killpack, Clarissa L. Killpack (1944-1986);
Clarissa I. Killpack & Jane Killpack (1986);

Peter, Arlene, Jean Killpack (1986-2001);
*Goldmine Partners, LLC. (2001-2003);

'Richard Newsom & Jane C. Killpack (2003-2006); -

Goldmine Partners, LLC (2006-Prese). | TThecc 15 o zepor

The standards and criteria used by the California Register for determmmg eligibility are based on the standards
and criteria developed. for use by the National Park Service for the National Register. California Register
listing criteria requires that a property must be demonstrated to be significant under one or more of four

criteria, Events, Persons, Design/Construction, or Information Potentlal/Archaeology and the bu11d1ng itself
must retain its integrity. . : . . .

o Events — Research of the subject property revealed that no particular pattern of events occurred on the
property that would suggest an important association with local, State, or National history.

* - Persons — No persons were found to have a primary association with the property and building who is
significant to the community, State or Nation.

* Design/Construction — Research of water records, Sanborn maps and the San Francisco Directory

* indicate the building was constructed circa 1912. The subject building is a small two-story residential

Queen Anne style cottage that retains many of the fagade features typically associated with larger
Queen Anne style homes. : :

Historic Resource Evaluation Supplen@@4f: 70 Gold Mine Drive — Page 8



~Historic Survey Information:
" The Property is (mar'k all that applj:):

— = . P" . ’ - . . i
No Comtructed prior to 1906 Earthquake { lﬂms s &« ‘ e S e CL p CL :
No_ Listed inthe 1976 Architectural Survey and more than 50 years old below

No  Listed in the 1968 Junior League Survey (the basis for Here Today)
No L1sted in a San Francisco Archrtectural Hentage Survey and more than 50 years old
. No- Listed in the Unremforced Masonry Buﬂdmg (UMB) Survey
No ‘General Plan Referenced Building
: Ne Natlonal Register and California Register* Status Code of 7
., No | Lrsted in the North Beach Survey, Local Survey Codes4, 5, or 6

No Is there an existing, proposed or potenﬁal historic dlstnct in the immediate v1cm1ty to

-whrch the subject ‘building would bea contrlbutor‘?
Other Informational Survey

= Name of Survey

_ Other, please list.

Ifyou have been. referred to MEA by staff, please enter name:_"

Form prepared by:____ KDILand Use Planmng . | __Date:__4/3/08

Address 855 Folsom Street, Suite- 106, San Francisco, CA 94107 Phone: : (4'15)‘341-8890 ™
What sources d1d you use to compﬂe thls mformatmn‘? Please hst use additional sheet(s) if necessa.ry

San Francisco Department of Buﬂdmjz Inspec’uon permit records '{ . -

" .San Francisco Planning Department records:;

San Francisco Office of the Assessor — Recorder Sales Ledger i/
- San Francisco Water Department Records: -
:Sanborn Maps 1913, 1950, 1965, 1975, 1988 1990 Present

San Francisco Block Book Maps 1901, 1906. 1910 and Present;

San Francisce Library Historical Photo Database;

San Francisco Hrstorv Room Biographical Index:

San Francisco City Directories:

Junior League of San Francisco Here Today Files:.

Our Society Blue Books (club memberships reviewed):

San Francisco Newspaper Index 1904-1949:

San Francisco Chronicle Index 1950 — current. .

y - :
I<D1 L-—o"‘}'...’”"-tfn {/I@" §“""§£€mmz«w}

Historic Resource Evaluation Supplen@@g: 70 Gold Mine Drive — Page 5




Historic Survey Information:

No

. The Property is (mark all that apply)

Constructed prior to 1906 Earthquake '

‘No’

L1sted in the 1976 Archrtectural Survey and more than 50 years old

No

Listed in the 1968 Junior League’ Survey (the basis for Here T. oday)

No

~L1sted ina San Francisco Architectural Héritage Survey and more tha.n 50 years old

‘No

No

'Llsted in the Unrelnforced Masonry Building (UMB) Survey
General Plan Referenced Building: '

No

Natlonal Reglster and California Register Status Code of 7

'No

Listed in the North Beach Survey, Local Survey Codes 4,5,0r6 . .

Is there an existing; proposed or potentlal historic district in the 1mmed1ate vicinity to -

vNo\L

which the subject bulldmg would be a coniributor?

. .Narneo'fS.urvey '

- Other Informational Survey

Other, please list. -

Address:

r N 'Iflyou have been referred to MEA by staff, please enter ha_mef

~ Form prepared by: KDI Land UsePlanmng \ o : Datef_ -4/3/08

855 Folsom Street, Suite 106 San Fran01sco CA 94107 PhOne" (415) 341-8890

} What sources d1d you use to compﬂe ttus mformatron‘7 Please list; use add1t1ona1 sheet(s) 1f necessary R

_ San Franc1sco Department of Bu11d1ng Inspect1on perlmt records

San Francisco Planning Department records;

San Francisco Office of the Assessor — Recorder Sales Ledger:;

San Francisco Water Department Records: .

Sanborn Maps 1913, 1950, 1965, 1975, 1988 1990 Present;

San Francisco Block Book Maps 1901, 1906. 1910 and Present

San Francisco Library Historical Photo Databaseé:

" San Francisco History Room B1ograph1cal Index:

San Francisco City Directories:

Junior League of San Francisco Here Today Files:

Qur Society Blue Books (club miemberships reviewed);

San Francisco Newspaper Index 1904—1949:

San Francisco Chronicle Index 1950 — current.

Historic Resource Evaluation Supplegtﬁjgal: 70 Gold Mine Drive — Page 5
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i

7,300, with about 15 percent of the 325 acres in use. This wooden farmhouse (possibly a Sears
mail-order house) survived the transition, and it still exists at 70 Gold Mine Drive, across trom
the shoppmg center. (Courtesy San Francisco Redevelopment Agency.)

Before the redevelopment, the population of Diamond Helghts was about 375. After, it q1ew.to
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NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION FEE WAIVER REQUEST
R | FORM ,
: o - Appeals to the Board of Supervisors ' ‘

This form is'to be used by neighborhood organizations to request a fee waiver for CEQA.

Should a fee waiver be sought, an appellant must present this form to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors or to Planning
Information Counter (PIC) at the ground level of 1660 Mission Street along with relevant supporting materials' identified
1 below. Planning staff will review the form and may sign it ‘over-the-counter’ or may accept the form for further review. ’

Should a fee waiver be granted, the Planning Department would not deposit the check, which was required to file the
appeal with the Clerk of the Board. of Supervisors. The Planning Department will return the check to the appellant. o

TYPE OF APPEAL FOR WHICH FEE WAIVER IS SOUGHT
[Check only one and attachvdecisinn document to this form] -

_ CEQA Appeals to the Board of Supervisors (including EIR"s, Negbec"s, CatEx’é, and GRE’s.

REQUIRED CRITERIA FOR GRANTING OF WAIVER . .
[Al criteria must be satisfied. Please check all that apply and attach supporting materials to this form]

O The appellant is a member of the stated neighborhood organization and is aLithorize.d'to‘ file the appeal on behalf of
that organization. Authorization may take the form of a letter signed by the president or other officer of an
organization. . . . )

Q . The appellant is appealing on behalf of a neighborhood organization which is régistéred' with the Plaﬁm'ng

‘Department and which appears on the Department’s current list of neighborhood organizations. '

Q  The appellant is appealing on behalf of a neighborhood organization, which was in existence at least 24.months
prior to the submittal of the fee waiver request. Existence may be established by evidence including that relating to
the organization’s activities at that time such as meeting minutes, resolutions, publications, and rosters.

O The appellant is appealing on behalf of a neighborhood organization, which is affected by the project, which is the

- subject of the appeal. : - oo ‘

4

APPELLANT & PROJECT INFORMATION [to be completed by applicant]

Name of Applicant: rem e e 1 Sevesy Address of Project: 70 Gold Mine .’D?‘i\gi
SrS

‘Neighborhood Organization: < . ; y Planning Case No: 26086, )2 LHE
Applicant’s Address: e _ D\ ‘e | Building Permit No: R

Applicant’s Daytime Phone No: [ ¢ i¢') 7 =271 Date of Decision; -

Applicant’s-Emeildddrass: 7:4”4,) 41-559% kil .

DCP STAFF USEONLY * " Planner’s Namaz

O Appellant anthorization -Date:
O  Current organization registration
@ Minimum organization age P s Signature:

O  Project impact on organization

4‘ V:ACleck's Office\Appeals G im CEQA Appeal Procedures & wriver info.doc

8/26/08
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SAN FRANCISCO |
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DATE: March 16 2009 ‘ B ,
TO: ~ Brett Bollmger, Major Env1r0nmental Analysis

- FROM:‘ Sophie M1ddlebrook,l Preservation Technical Specielist
RE: - 70 Gold Mine Drive, Case N o..‘ 2008;.12.1.8E

"The attached Categorical Exemption and Historic Resource Evaluation Report (HRER) have
been 1ssued for the proposed project located at 70 Gold Mine Drive, Case Number
‘2008 1218E. :

The previously issued Categorical Exemption, issued on March 4, 2009, with an HRER

dated February. 26, 2009, has been rescinded due to an error on Page 2 of the HRER. Page 2
of the February 26, 2009 HRER erroneously describes a building other than the subject
building in the evaluation of the applicability of Criferion 3 of the California Register.

'The error described above has been corrected in the attached Categorical Exemphon and.

HRER dated March 12, 2009, and therefore supersedes the Ca’cegoncal Exemp’non issued on
March 4, 2009.

Memo - o s1a

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:

4155586378

Fax:
- 415.558.6409.

Planning
Information:
4 5.558.53_77



SAN FRANCISCO I
'PLANNING DEPARTMENT .

Historic’ Ré30urce EVa_luation_ ReSponse o s

San Francisco,

y o . CA 94103-2479
- Project Address: 70 Gold Mine Drive - , _ Reception:
‘Block/Lot: - 7520/033 ' _ ' ' " 4155586318
Case No.: 2008.1218E ' :

. T ax:. .
Date of Review: . March 12, 2009 _ . . 45 558 6408
Planning Dept. Reviewer: Sophie Middlebrook . ' . : J »

’ . . Planmng

(415) 558-6372 | soph1e rmddlebrook@sfgov org - _ formafion:
- 415.558.6377
PROPOSED PROJECT X Demolition- [] Alteration.
- PROJECT DESCRIPTION . | L

The proposed project includes the demolition of the existing residential structure, and the construction of
a new, single-family home on the subject property. The proposed project is stll in the schematic stage,
- and no plans for the proposed new structure have been subrmtted

'PRE-EXISTING HISTORIC RATING / SURVEY

The County A'ssessor’s records indicate that the building was coristructed in 1985; this date is not
consistent with historic Sanbomn Fire Insurance maps, apphcahons on file with the San Francisco Water

\ Department or with the' architectural style form, and massing of the subjéct bulldmg and the detached
garage. Information from the Water Department indicates that the subject building was constructed in

- 1906. Although the sub}ect building is not included on any historic surveys and is.not included on the
National or the California Registers, its recorded date of construction makes it a ”'Category B” building -
for .the purposes of’ CEQA review bythe Planning Department.! It does not appear that the subject
building is a hlstonc resource for the purposes of CEQA review. :

'

”

: HlSTORIC DISTRICTI NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT

,The sub]ect building is located en the north side of Gold Mme Drive, within an RF1-1 Zoning District, east

of Diamond Heights Boulevard: The subject building is one of the few residential structures in the area
* with a gable roof peak; the surrounding neighborhood is characterized by low, flat structures and the

larger “Vista Del Monte” apartment complex.. The subject building appears to be the only building

constructed in a modified Queen Anne architectural style on the block. It does not appear that the sub]ect
- property is located w1thm a potenhal historic dxstnct for the purposes of CEQA..

1. California Register Criteria of Slgmﬁcance Note, a building may be an historical resource if it
meets any of the Cahforma Register criteria llsted below. If more information is needed to make such

1 Please see ’Preservatxon Bulletm #16,” avallable onlme at:’

www.sf p!egmBWQ-OT g



Historic Resource Evaluation Response _ o ~ CASE NO. 2008.1218E
March 12, 2009 o S : ‘ . 70 Gold Mine Drive

a determination piéasé specify what information is needed. (This determination for Calzﬁ)rnia Register
Eligibility is made based on existing data and research provided to.the Planning Department by ithe above ,
named preparer / consultant and other partzes ‘Key pages of report and a phofograph of the sub]ect building are
attached.)

- Event:or . . - D Yes XNo [} Unable to'determine
Persons: or _ I:l Yes [X]No D Unable to determine
_ Architecture: or ] Yes XINo [ ]Unable to determine
Information Potential: D Further investigation recommended.
District or Context: D Yes, may contribute to a potential district or sxgmflcant context

~ If Yes; Period of significanice: :
Notes: Below is an -evaluation of - the sub]ect property against -the eriteria for inclusion on the
California Register; it does not appear that the sub]ect property is ehglble for the California Reg15ter

 Criterion 1: It is associated with events that have made a signiﬁcant coniribution to the broad patterns_ ;
" of local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of C'alzfornia or the United States;

As noted above, the subject building appears to have been constructed in 1906, and stands out on the
block face as an modified Queen Anne structure surrounded by buildings constructed in the 20t
century mid-century modern architectural style. The subject building does not, however, appear to
" be.associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of local

residential development history.
Criterion 2: It is associated with the lives of persons important in our local, regional, or national paé’t;

Mr. Ingeborg Bryngleson owned the property in 1906 at the time that the first application for a water
connection was made. . Bryngleson is also listed as the property owner on early maps of Homer’s
" Addition. No persons of known historical significance appear to have been associated with the -

subject property

Criterion 3 It embodzes the distinctive characteristics of a type, penod regwn, or method of
‘construction, or represents the work of a master, or possesses high artistic values '

- The subject building isa two—story cottage detailed in a n'lodified Queen Ann architectural style. The
wood frame house has a cross gabled roof form, with one gable end facing Gold Mine drive'and a
perpendicular cross gable that runs east-west. The subject building is clad in wood siding: the gable :
end facing Gold Mine Drive features distinctive shingles with angular exposed laps, and the lower
portion of the building is clad in honzo_ntal wood siding. A single double-hung, wood framed
window is-centered in the street-facing gable. o

The. building’s primary entrance is tecessed and located on the west side of the street-facing
elevation. A single wood-framed, double-hung window is located east of the recessed entrance,
flish with the front building wall. The front building walls are canted on exther side of the window, ‘
giving the appearance of a modified bay, although the configuration does not extend beyond the =

SAN FRANGISCO S _ . _ _ L >
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Historic Resource Evaluation Response. T  CASE NO. 2008.1218E
_ March 12,2009 o o . 70 Gold Mine Drive

front building wall. A wood-framed, double-hung window is centered in each of the canted walls.
- Decorative brackets give the appearance of support under the second story on, the east side of the
facade where the front bu11d1ng is angled The porch and foundation are of a light- hued bnck

The subject building stands out as an unusual example of residential development th_at p‘re-dates the
mid-century residential building development that included: the multi-family Vista Del Monte
apartments located at the termination of Gold Mine Drive. Although aspects of the general formand

' apr)lied decorative elements of the subject 'bu‘ilding resemble those described in nineteenth century

‘ pattern‘ books such as Victorian Domestic Architectural Plans and Details by_.William Comstock and
Palliser and Company’s New Cottag‘é Homes, it appears more likely " that the subject building’s form
and detailing are derived from local knowledge, convention, and styling. Details such as the shmgles
at the gable end, the strzught rectangular decorative supports under the porch eave, ‘and the narrow
decorative brackets at the east corner of the street- -facing elevation suggest that the builder was not
following aspecific pattern, but rather based decorative elements on local models.

Criterion 47 It yields, or rrlay be likely to yield, infofmation important in prehistory or history;

~ It does not appear that the subject property is hkely to yleld information 1mportant to a better
understanding of prehistory or history.

2. Integrity is the ability ofa property to convey its significance. To be a resource for the-purposes of

- CEQA, a property must not only be shown to be significant under the California Register criteria, but

it also must have integrity. To retain historic integrity a property will always possess several, and
usually most, of the aspects. The subject property has retained or lacks mtegnty from the period of
srgmﬁcance noted above: :

“Location: ' [ ]Retains [ ]Lacks - Setting: | |Retains [_]Lacks
Association: D Retains D Lacks - Feeling: - D Retains D Lacks
Design: [JRetains [ ]Lacks : Materials: [ ] Retains [ ]Lacks
Workmanship: D Retains D Lacks - : _ ._ » 3

Notes: - Evaluation of mtegnty is not applxcable as the subject building has not been shown to be -
significant under California Register criteria. : :

[

3. Determination Whether'the property is an "histbrical resource” for purpeses of CEQA. '

IE No Resource Present (Go to 6. bélow) : ) D Historical Resource Present (Continue to 4) |

4. If the property appears to be an historical resource, whether the proposed project is consistent
with the Secretary of Interior's Standards or if any propoéed modifications would materially
impair the resource (i.e. alter in an adverse manner those physical charactenstlcs whlch justify the

: property s inclusion in any reglstry to which it belongs)

EeALANN FaAgcllgc‘g DEPARTMENT . o 31 T . ’ ‘ -3



Historic Resource Evaluation Response - SR S ' ~ CASENO. 2008.1218E
March 12,2009 ' ' ‘ 70 Goid Mine Drive

[} The project appears to meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. { Go to 6. below )
Optional: [ ] See attached explanation of how the projéct meets standards.

[ ]The project is NOT consisfént- with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and is a significant
impact as proposed. (Continue to 5. if the project is an alteration):

5. Character-defining features of the building to be retained or respected in order to avoid a-
significant adverse effect by the project, presently or cumulatively, as modifications to the project
* to reduce or avoid impacts. Please recommend conditions of approval that may be desuable to

~mitigate the project’s adverse effects.

6. Whether the proposed pro;ect may have an adverse effect on off-sﬁe historical resources, such

as adjacent historic propertles

L] Yes' <] No [:I Unable to determine

¢

Notes: As noted above, the mbject building does not appear to be an historic resource.

, PRESERVATION COOBQINATOR REVIEW"

m — 6{ 12 [27

Mark Luellen, Praservatzon Coordinator

- CC:-

Linda Avery, Recording Secretary, Historic Preservation Commission
Virnaliza Byrd / Historic Resource Impact Review File.

© G:\DOCUMENTS\historic\ 70 Goldmine Drive.doc
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“-mme 5 2 The undersigned is the owner ot authesized-agent of, the.oumer(s) of. this hrnper_ty‘

. -+ Datereceived:

AN FRANCISCO
LANNING DEPARTMENT

-Um

Environmental Evaluaﬁon Application
Environmental review under CEQA is administered by the Major Environmental Analysis (MEA) division of the -
Planning Department. The environmental review process begins with the submittal of a completed:
Environmental Evaluation (EE) Application to the Planning Department. Only the current EE Application form
will be accepted. No appointment is required butstaffis available to meet with apphcants upon request.

The EE Apphcatlon will not be processed unless it is completely filled out and the appropriate fees are paid in B

_ full. Checks should be made payable to the San Francisco Planning Department. See the current Schedulé of
Application- Fees and contact the staff person listed below- for verification of the appropriate fees. Fees are
generally nor\—refundable Documents in italics are available online at sfgov org/planmng

The EE Apphcatlon is comprised of four parts. Part 1 is a checklist to ensure that the EE Application is
complete Part 2 requests basic information about the site and the project; Part 3 is a series of questions to help
determine 1f additional information i is needed for the EE Appllcatlon, and Part4 is a project summary table.

The complete EE Appllcatlon sheuld be submitted to the Plannmg Department staff as follows For projects-
greater than 10,000 square feet in size and where Part 3 Questions #3, #8, or #10 are answered in the affirmative,
or for projects that require mitigation measures, please send the application materials to the attention of Ms.
~Kienker. For all other projects, please send the application materials to the attention of Ms. Wise.

Viktoriya Wise o Leigh Kienker
1650 Mission Street, Suite' 400 T . 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
. San Francisco, CA 94103 - ’ San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 575-9049; viktoriya.wise@sfgov.org (415)-575-9036, leigh .kienker@sfgov.org

- . . ' ¢ Not
PART 1 ~ EE APPLICATION CHECKLIST _ o Provided = Applicable

. Two coples of this apphcatlon with all blanks filled in .

Twosets of project drawings

‘| Photos of the project site and its immediate vicinity, with v1ewp01nts labeled

Supplemental Infornmtzon Forin for Historical Resource Evaluation and/or sttonc
Reésonrce Evaluation Report, as indicated in Part 3 Questions 1 and 2

Geotechnical Repor t, as indicated inPart 3 Questions 3a-and 3b

Tree Disclosure Statement, as indicated in Part3 Quéstion4

" | Phase ] Environmental Site Assessment, as indicated inPart 3 Question 8

Community Plan Aren Supplemental Irz@nzatwn Form

Additional studies
| (list)

O |oooo R |ROX

® ¥ xR O

Apphcant’s Affidavit. I certify the accuracy of tife f6TTowking. declarahons_ RO R TUEAT

b. The information présented is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge
c. Tunderstand that other applications and informationmay be required.

. . v . ) B [ " . '
Signed (owneror agent): %ZM : Date: Q/ﬁ' /O b
: - 2R _ . : o /7

(For Staff Use Only) Case No. digl /(;-/fé’ _ - Address: ‘70 éaé/////ﬂg ._/;)7'1/6,

R T , 319 - : Bldck/Lot:. 7520 (/033

j



PART 2 - PRO]ECI‘ INFORMATION

.Prope‘rty Owrner - Herman Bensinger Teléphone*Nol. 415 246 8855

Address  50GoldMineDrive Fax.No. _416 480 1406

v' SF 94131 ' ' . Email toﬁy@townconsulting.com B
Project Contact | _Tony Kim {Town Consulting)  ~ Telep hone ;I;Io. i 4
A.dareés - 100 Clement Street3™ floor : Fax No.
. SF9a8 e . Email

Site Address(es) " .70 Gold Mme Drive

Nearest Cross’ _

Street(s) . . Douglass Street _

quék(s)/_Lof(s) 7520 / 033 Zoning-Diétrict(s) .RH-1
, ' o S _ Height/Bulk ~ )
Site Square Footage 5,005 . : " District - 40-X
Present or previoussiteuse Vacant single-family house | |
Commrmunity Plan Area (if . . : _ : ] ‘

any) . » . nfa . .

O Addition O Changeofﬁsé 0O Zoningchange - - O New construction

d- Alteration O Demolition ] Lotsplit/s_ubdivision.orlotlineadjustment

K - Other (des_cribe) Is the subject building (single-family house) a historic resource.

Describe prdposed use

Narrative project description. Please sumnmarize and déscriiae_thé purpose of the project.

O\assl Dwmuhm pbz»gw\m % q“zuw e
v Chass | Cb)(’L) \“’6(” O

£ ’ff' CALLY ‘-"AEL{PT FROM L.Wl JAAETAL REYVET

SAN FRANCISCO ' . .
PLANNING DEPARTMENT . - . . _ 2 _
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City Hall ,
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisce 94102-4689
Tel, No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS -

_ ‘ NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND ,COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

~ NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal
and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may
attend and be heard: ~

Date: Tuesday, September 6, 2011
Time: 2:30 p.m. . |

Location: Hearing Room 416 located at City Hall, 1 Dr. Cariton B.
Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102

Subject: File No. 110825. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting
to the decision of the Planning Department dated March 12,
12009, Case No. 2008.1218E, that a project located at 70 Gold -
Mine Drive is exempt from environmental review under
Categorical Exemption, Class 1 (State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301). The proposed project involves demolition of
an existing single-family residential building and construction
of three residential units, Lot No. 033, in Assessor’s Block No.
7520. (District 8) (Appellant: George Tsang) '

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009, notice is hereby given, if you
challenge, in court, the matter described above, you may be limited to raising only those
issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public

hearing.

In accordance with Section 67.7-1 of the San Francisco Administrative Code,
persons who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters may submit written
- comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be
made a part of the official public records in these matters, and shall be brought to the
* attention of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, Room 244, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the

322



Office of the Clerk of the Board and agenda lnformatlon WI" be avallable for public
review on September 1, 2011.

(S

Qa..ua_éa

‘Angela Calvilo
Clerk of the Board.

DATED/MAILED:  August 26, 2011
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